PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8352388

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/22/2020

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GORDON SEAN CLANCY	05/04/2021
GARY EDWARD STRACHAN	05/04/2021
WILLIAM LESLIE BRODDY	05/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WINE CRUSH MARKET BC LTD.	
Street Address:	10820 WALTERS RD	
City:	SUMMERLAND	
State/Country:	ite/Country: CANADA	
Postal Code:	V08 1Z4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62852295
Application Number:	16882317
Application Number:	18056716

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)709-5355

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6108929942 Email: gerry@elman.com **Correspondent Name:** GERRY J. ELMAN Address Line 1: 6117 ST JAMES PL Address Line 4: DENTON, TEXAS 76210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WIN3-0091CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GERRY J. ELMAN
SIGNATURE:	/GerryJayElman/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2023

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 065966 FRAME: 0178

508305195

source=WIN3-001-CON-InventorstoFirstCompany-Nuncprotunc-20200522#page1.tif source=WIN3-001-CON-InventorstoFirstCompany-Nuncprotunc-20200522#page2.tif source=WIN3-001-CON-InventorstoFirstCompany-Nuncprotunc-20200522#page3.tif source=WIN3-001-CON-InventorstoFirstCompany-Nuncprotunc-20200522#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 065966 FRAME: 0179

ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST

WHEREAS.

Gordon Sean Clancy

Gary Edward Strachan

And

William Leslie Broddy

(the three of us together being referred to as "we", "our", "us") each of us being a resident of Summerland, Canada, and having a mailing address of

> 10820 Walters Road Summerland, British Columbia V0H 1Z4 Canada

have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in

SYSTEM, METHOD, PROCESS AND NUTRIENT-RICH PRODUCT DERIVED FROM WINE DERIVATIVES

described in either or all of the following United States patent applications:

Application Number

Filing Date

Docket Number

62/852295

2838-00701

16/882317

WIN3.001-US

(hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions")

AND WHEREAS,

Wine Crush Market BC Ltd. dba Winecrush a corporation of the Province of British Columbia, Canada,

whose principal offices are located at:

10820 Walters Road Summerland, British Columbia V0H 1Z4 Canada

Page 1 of 4

SC Initial here [] GS Initial here [

PATENT

REEL: 065966 FRAME: 0180

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), desires to document its ownership in our entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (CAN\$1.00) and of other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by us, and intending to be legally bound, we do hereby acknowledge that as of the date we made each of the Inventions, we did thereupon sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives our entire 100% worldwide right, title, and interest together with all rights of priority, in the Inventions and improvements thereto, as described and/or claimed in said applications for United States patent and any and all applications for Letters Patent, in any country or jurisdiction, based in whole or in part thereon, including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts and all applications containing disclosure in common therewith, together with all Letters Patent, or similar grants of invention or innovation rights in any country, or jurisdiction arising from any of the aforesaid applications, as well as any and all extensions, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and its assigns, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent, or similar grants of invention or innovation rights therefor, which may be granted.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and all foreign countries or jurisdictions to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, or similar grants of invention or innovation rights when granted, to Assignee, as the Assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, and its assigns. We hereby authorize the Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent, or similar grants of invention or innovation rights for the Inventions and improvements thereto in any foreign countries or jurisdictions in its own name, or our names, at its election.

Further, we hereby agree to communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reissue and related United States and foreign applications and declarations relating thereto, execute all necessary claims of priority and assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, and its assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for the Inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries or jurisdictions. The rights and property herein conveyed by us are free and clear of any encumbrances.

We hereby authorize Gerry J. Elman, Registration No. 24,404, of the firm Elman Technology Law, P.C. ("ETL"), to correct errors in this Assignment document and to insert any further identification or information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment recordable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO"), or elsewhere.

If any provision of this document should be found invalid or unenforceable under relevant law, such provision shall be deemed excluded and redacted here from, and the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby.

 2 GS Initial here [/ 2]

WLB Initial here [

	Signatory		Date
(Je)	* De Course		x Mary 4 , 2021
zmlo	Sean Clancy		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	Gary Strachan		May 4, 2021
	William Leslie Broddy		*
		VERIFICATION	
	Province of British Columbia } CANADA }	88.	
	I, a notary public duly commissioned a do hereby certify that on the	nd qualified by the Provi	ince of British Columbia, Canada, 2020, before me
	personally appeared Sean Clancy, Ga	ry Strachan, and Will	iam Leslie Broddre, to me
	personally known or duly proven to be		•
	foregoing instrument, who being affirm	ed, did depose and say t	hat they each executed the
	foregoing instrument of their own free	will intending to be legal	lly bound according to its terms.
,	[Notator Public] YVONNE L. WHITING NOTARY PUBLIC 13219 Victoria Rd N.	{Seal}	
	Summerland BC		

The undersigned hereby execute, grant, and deliver the assignment:

For Wine Crush Market BC Ltd.	
William Leslie Broddy President	8 Mor 4 202 0
VI	ERIFICATION
Province of British Columbia } s. CANADA }	š.
I, a notary public duly commissioned and	qualified by the Province of British Columbia, Canada,
do hereby certify that on the \mathcal{L}^{r}	day of As 2020, before me
	ddie, to me personally known or duly proven to be the
individual whose name is subscribed to th	e foregoing instrument, who being affirmed, did
acknowledge himself to be the president of	Wine Crush Market BC Ltd., and that he, as such
	the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained, by signing the name of the busi	
	Seal}

Wine Crush Market BC Ltd. dba Winecrush hereby accepts the foregoing assignment.